OMB Control No.: 2127-0004

## Part 573 Safety Recall Report

### 21V-503

**Manufacturer Name:** Maintainer Corporation of Iowa, Inc.

Submission Date: JUL 01, 2021 NHTSA Recall No.: 21V-503 Manufacturer Recall No.: NR



#### **Manufacturer Information:**

Manufacturer Name: Maintainer Corporation of Iowa, Inc.

Address: 1701 2nd Ave.

Sheldon IA 51201

Company phone: 712-324-8125

#### **Population:**

Number of potentially involved : 1 Estimated percentage with defect : 100%

#### **Vehicle Alterer Information:**

Vehicle 1: 2015-2015 Maintainer Custom Bodies Heavy Rescues

Descriptive Information: The recall population was determined through a search of our purchasing

records and verification from Code3, our supplier of the lamp, that we have only purchased 2 of the 79STTRBZ lamps with a purchase date in March of 2015. The ECCO recall was specific to model 79STTRBZ. These 2 affected lamps were installed on a single Maintainer Heavy Rescue therefore we have a single Heavy

Rescue affected by this recall.

Production Dates: APR 03, 2015 - APR 03, 2015

#### **Description of Defect:**

Description of the Defect: Per ECCO Holdings Corp. Part 573 Safety Recall Report 20E-041. The subject

lamps exceed the maximum permissible candela levels specified in Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) No. 108 at certain test points.

FMVSS 1: 108 - Lamps, reflective devices, and assoc. Equipment

FMVSS 2: NR

Description of the Safety Risk: Per ECCO Holdings Corp. Part 573 Safety Recall Report 20E-041. The

increased photometric intensity does not comply with the requirements of

FMVSS 108 and may adversely affect the vision of following drivers,

increasing the risk of a vehicle crash without warning.

Description of the Cause: Per ECCO Holdings Corp. Part 573 Safety Recall Report 20E-041. The lamps do

not meet the requirements of the relevant standard.

Identification of Any Warning N/A

that can Occur:

#### **Involved Components:**

Component Name: Code 3

Component Description: 7x9 Stop-Tail-Turn-Reverse All-in-One LED Lamp

Component Part Number: 79STTRBZ

#### **Supplier Identification:**

#### **Component Manufacturer**

Name: ECCO Holdings Corporation

Address: 833 West Diamond

Boise Idaho 83705

**Country: United States** 

#### **Chronology:**

Maintainer Corp received an email from NHTSA on 6/25/21 stating that ECCO Holdings corporation listed Maintainer as a purchaser of code3 79STTRBZ lamps involved in a safety recall. With the assistance of our supplier, Code3, it was determined that we had purchased a total of two 79STTRBZ lamps in 2015. We then linked those 2 lamps to a single Heavy Rescue assembled in our facility.

Refer to Safety Recall Report 20E-041

#### **Description of Remedy:**

Description of Remedy Program: Refer to Safety Recall Report 20E-041

Maintainer Corp will issue an owner notification letter to our single customer. This customer will be instructed to contact Code 3 to obtain a

filter kit (Part No. CZ0199) free of charge.

How Remedy Component Differs Refer to Safety Recall Report 20E-041

from Recalled Component:

Identify How/When Recall Condition Refer to Safety Recall Report 20E-041

was Corrected in Production:

#### **Recall Schedule:**

Description of Recall Schedule: Maintainer has notified the customer via phone and will send the owner

notification letter.

# **Part 573 Safety Recall Report**

21V-503

Page 3

Planned Dealer Notification Date: NR - NR

Planned Owner Notification Date: JUL 06, 2021 - JUL 16, 2021

#### **Purchaser Information:**

The following manufacturers purchased this defective/noncompliant equipment for possible use or installation in new motor vehicles or new items of motor vehicle equipment:

Name:

Address:

Country: Company Phone:

<sup>\*</sup> NR - Not Reported